In accordance with
Rute .35 of the A M 0 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

magahasol INOtice of administrator's proposals

Schedule BY to the

iy

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986
tASTJFl\AjC,:!)”,"" M), "
Al 30/05/2017 #238
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

copeyrene o [1[s [7 [s[s[5[5

-+ Fiiling in this form
Please complete In typescript or in

Compary name in full | The Imaginarium Studios Limited - In Administration

bold black capitals.

Administrator's name
Full forenameis) Stephen John
Surname Absolom
Administrator's address
Bullding name/number | Arlington Business Park
Street Theale
Post town Reading
County/Region ,
wt—— [R[G[7] [4fs b [
Country l
I Administrator’s name o
© Other administrator

Fullforenaimes) William James Use this section 1o tell us about
Surname Wright another administrater.
Administrator's address e

itdi number @ Other administrator
Building name/ | 15 Canada Square Use this section to tell us about
Street I Canary Wharf anather administrator,
Post town London
County/Region

Postiode lelsT4l TsTolL]

Country '

04/17 Verslon 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

Yau do nat have to give any contact information, butif | All information on this form will appear an the

you do it will help Companles House if thera is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record.

[ =™ Kelly Haines [=] Where to send

Cmpaysre  KPMG LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

s Arlington Business Park

riington Bus S ra The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Theale Crown Way, Ca{diff, Wales, CF14 302,

DX 33050 Cardiff,

Fotiom Reading

CountyRegion

Posicode

FK—G_FF ! 41s b {_ ﬂ Further information
Counlry
= For further information please see the guidance notes
[ on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

| e Tel +44 (0) 118 373 1401

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0O The company name and number match the
Information held an the public Register.

(3 You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed and dated the form.

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companles House.

04117 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

Statement of proposals

Q/ | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature date

ofe b5 fofolil7




KPMG

Joint
Administrators’
proposals

The Imaginarium Studios
Limited - in Administration

30 May 2017

Document Classification - KPMG Confidentiat




Notice to creditors

We have made this document available to you to set out the purpose of the administration
and to explain how we propose to achieve it.

We have also explained why the Company entered administration and how likely it is that we
will be able fo pay each class of creditor.

You will find other important information in the document such as the proposed basis of our
remuneration.

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document is attached (Appendix 8).

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked guestions and a glossary of
insolvency terms on the following website, hitp:/Awww.insolvency-
kpmg.co.uk/icase+tKPMG+IH51040450.html. We hope this is helpful to you.

Please also note that an important legal notice about this statement of proposals is
attached {Appendix 9).

See Notice: About this Repaort. All rights reserved. © 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independéent member firms affiliated with KPMG Internationa!
Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.



Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Background and events leading to the administration

3 Strategy and progress of the administration to date

4 Dividend prospects

5 Ending the administration

6 Approval of proposals

7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-

administration costs

8 Summary of proposals

Appendix 1  Statutory information

Appendix 2  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 3  Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Appendix 4  Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

Appendix 5  Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix 6  Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

Appendix 7  SIP 16 memorandum

Appendix8  Glossary

Appendix ¢ Notice: About this statement of proposals

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

10

12

13

14

16

22

30

49

51



1 Executive summary

m The Imaginarium Studios Limited (the ‘Company’) experienced a decline in EBITDA and
cash due to a delay in key projects, with financing deals falling through on both a film and
a video game production. This put pressure on the Company's ability to fund its working
capital requirements, and the Directors subsequently decided that the Company was
unable to continue trading solvently.

m At the request of the Directors, Steve Absolom and Will Wright were appointed as Joint
Administrators of the Company on 15 May 2017. (Section 2 - Background and events
leading to the administration).

® We successfully completed two pre-packaged transactions shortly after appointment.
Both sales were to connected parties of the Company. One sale was for the shares in
four of the five subsidiaries of the Company and associated intellectual property, and the
other sale was for the equipment in the Company's performance capture studio and
associated digital assets. The Company is no longer frading and we are currently seeking
to realise value for the remaining assets of the Company (Section 3 - Strategy and
progress of the administration to date).

m The Company had no secured creditors at the time of our appointment. The prospect of a
dividend to preferential creditors is dependent upon whether further recoveries are
received in respect of the Company’s investment in the Malaysian subsidiary and/or the
back end profit share from production rights sold. The same applies with regards to
unsecured creditor dividend prospects, however creditors should note that should an
unsecured dividend materialise, this will be paid via the subsequently appointed joint
liquidators. (Section 4 - Dividend prospects).

m The Joint Administrators’ primary objective is to achieve a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would have been likely if the Company were wound up.

m We intend to seek approval for our Proposals through the correspondence decision
procedure (Section 6 — Approval of propesals).

m  We propose that our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us
and our staff. Accordingly, we attach an estimate of our fees and expenses. We will seek
approval for our remuneration from the preferential and unsecured creditors of the
Company (Section 7 - Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-
administration costs).

m At this stage we anticipate that the most likely exit route for the administration will be
through either a creditors’ voluntary liguidation or a compuisory liquidation, and we
propose to seek appointment as liquidators (Section 5 - Ending the administration).

m This document in its entirety is our statement of proposals. A summary list of the
proposals is shown in Section 8 together with all relevant statutory information included
by way of appendices. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in the proposals and
appendices are stated net of VAT.

ii Steve Absolom

Joint Administrator

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 1



2 Background and events leading to the
administration

2.1 Background information

The Company was incorporated on 22 March 2011 by its two founders Jonathan Cavendish
and Andy Serkis.

The Company's main business was in performance capture (transforming an actor's
performance into a digital character), for film, TV, digital application and video games
production.

The Company and its subsidiaries were also developing a film and television production
business, with two films entering production in the last 18 months. The Company was also
working on the production of a video game to accompany a previously released blockbuster
film in which Andy Serkis starred.

The Company worked primarily with studios in the United States of America and United
Kingdom. Please refer to the SIP 16 disclosure at Appendix 7 for more information on the
Company's group structure.

The Company had 38 employees leading up to appointment and 21 employees at the time of
appointment. Immediately prior to our appointment, the Directors of the Company completed
a sale of the rights to the aforementioned video game to New Dawns, with 17 employees
moving to New Dawns under TUPE regulations.

Jonathan Cavendish is a Director of New Dawns. Prior to our appointment, we were not
involved in advising the Directors on this transaction, and did not provide an opinion on the
transaction. The transaction will be investigated in accordance with our statutory duties.

2.2 Funding and financial position of the Company

The Company’s London studio had a turnover of £3.8 million but made a financial loss before
tax of £3.1m for the financial year ended 31 March 2016.

The Group had no external bank finance, and had been funded largely by its shareholders on
an unsecured basis. Herald Investment Management Ltd are owed ¢.£1.4 million in
unsecured debt and Jonathan Cavendish and Andy Serkis are owed ¢.£500,000 in
unsecured debt between them.

At the date of our appointment, the Company had no secured creditors. There were
previously two charges over the Company relating to the video game assets, however this
security was novated at the point of the sale to New Dawns.

2.3 Events leading to the administration

The Company experienced a decline in EBITDA and cash due to a delay in key projects. A
financing agreement fell through for a key film project, and there were significant delays in
receiving agreed financing for the aforementioned video game. This put considerable
pressure on the Company's ability to fund its working capital requirements.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidantial 2



KPMG was initially engaged by the Beard on 4 April 2017 to explore the options available for
the Company, including further investment and seliing the business. As part of the scope of
the work, KPMG alsc provided stakeholder management and cash monitoring assistance to
the Management of the Company. This engagement lasted for four weeks, and total fees
paid on account of time costs by the Company to KPMG were £45,000 + VAT,

No external funding could be sourced in the limited timeframe available.

The shareholders of the Company also confirmed that they were not willing to invest further
capital into the business as they could not find a structure that would be agreeabile for all
pariies.

The Board concluded on 19 April 2017 that without additional financial support and following
independent legal advice, the Company was unable to trade solvently; the Company filed a
Notice of Intention to Appoint Administraters on 2 May 2017. This was served on Enigma and
Creative England, the two companies who had held security over the video game assets of
the Company at the time of filing.

At the time of our appointment, we had disclesed to the Court details of the work carried out
by KPMG up te that time.

We are satisfied that the work carried out by KPMG before our appointment, including the
pre-adminisiration work summarised below, has not resuited in any relationships which
create a conflict of interest or which threaten our independence.

Furthermore, we are satisfied that we are acting in accordance with the relevant guides to
professional conduct and ethics.

2.4 Pre-administration work

The following work was carried out prior to our appointment with a view to placing the
Company in administration:

- Negotiating the sales contracts in respect of the two pre-packaged transactions.
- Liaising with key stakeholders throughout the sales negotiations.

- Preparing for the insolvency of the Company by identifying and planning in respect of
asset recoveries, books and records for coliection and discussions with key credifors.

Gateley assisted in the preparation of the sales contracts as well as the preparation and filing
of the appointment documents. Galeiey also provided independent legal advice to the
Directors of the Company in respect of their individual fiduciary duties in the lead up to
insolvency.

In respect of each of the pre-packaged transactions, Purchaser 1 was independently advised
by Cronos Associates and Purchaser 2 was independently advised by CMS. The joint
administrators were independently advised by Gateley.

This work needed to be undertaken prior to the Company entering into administration, as the

realisable value for the assets of the Company would likely have decreased considerably had
a sale of the assets during an administration process been pursued. This was further

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 3



supported following receipt of independent valuation advice from Hilco and Metis
respectively, in regard to the estimated realisable value of the assets.

2.5 Appointment of Joint Administrators

The Directors resolved on 2 May 2017 to appoint us as Joint Administrators, when a notice of
intention to appoint administrators was filed at the Birmingham County Court.

The notice of appointment was lodged at the Birmingham County Court on 15 May 2017 and
we were duly appointed.

3 Strategy and progress of the
administration to date

3.1 Strategy to date
Strategy

Given the Company’s liquidity crisis, a trading administration was not feasible, and indeed
the advice of independent specialist agents was that it would be value destructive.

There was significant risk that the rights to any back-end profit share agreements on the
productions would fall away under an administration, impeding the Administrators’ ability to
realise any contingent/future value in these assets.

We considered an immediate liquidation o also be value destructive, and that an
administration followed by a pre-packaged sale as outlined below provides the best return for
creditors as a whole.

Sale of business

As previously mentioned, the Company engaged KPMG to explore its options, including
sourcing external investment. Interested parties were identified through sector knowledge,
KPMG LLP contacts and Management's market knowledge. In total, 102 financial investors
and four potential trade buyers were contacted, as well as the financiers involved in the films.

No indicative offers were received other than two offers from connected parties for various
assets of the Company, as outlined below and in our SIP 16 memorandum at Appendix 7,
which was sent to creditors on 18 May 2017.

As part of the sales, ten employees were transferred to Purchaser 2 under TUPE provisions,
zero employees were transferred to Purchaser 1, and eleven employees were made
redundant. The remaining employees had been fransferred across to New Dawns under
TUPE regulations prior to our appointment.

There remains an asset of the Company in the form of shares held in a Malaysian based
subsidiary. This subsidiary contains a performance capture studio. We are currently
negotiating with interested parties regarding this subsidiary, with a view to realising further
value for creditors.

No Company staff have been retained by the joint administrators.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 4



3.2 Asset realisations

Realisations from the date of our appointment to 24 May 2017 are set out in the aftached
receipts and payments account (Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant realisations to date are provided below.
Sale of business

The following Company assets were included in the pre-packaged sale:

Equipment in performance capture £85,000 + VAT (£20,000 + VAT received on
studio completion, remaining consideration to be paid by
Purchaser 1 on or before 31 May 2017)

Digital assets relating directly to the £15,000 + VAT (to be paid by Purchaser 1 an or
performance capture equipment and before 31 May 2017)
books and records

Shares in four of the Company's five £82,000 (paid by Purchaser 2 on completion)
subsidiaries, associated intellectual
property and baoks and records

Equipment directly associated with £3,000 + VAT (paid by Purchaser 2 on
intellectual property - completion)

The consideration paid by each purchaser was held on account by Gateley and is in the
process of being transferred to the administrators’ bank account.

Cash at bank

The Company had approximately £24,000 cash in its bank accounts with Coutts at the date
of our appointment. We have requested that Coutts transfer this into our administration bank
account.

Investigations

We are reviewing the affairs of the Company te find out if there are any actions which can be
taken against third parties to increase recoveries for creditors,

In this regard, if you wish to bring fo our attention any matters which you believe 1o be
relevant, please do so by writing to Kelly Haines at KPMG LLP, Arlington Business Park,
Theale, Reading, RG7 4SD United Kingdom.

3.3 Costs

An estimate of all the anticipated costs likely to be incurred throughout the duration of the
administration are set out in the attached summary of expenses (Appendix 4).

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 5




FPayments made from the date of our appointment to 24 May 2017 are set out in the attached
receipts and payments account (Appendix 2).

No payments have been made since the date of our appointment.

4 Dividend prospects

4.1 Secured creditor

We are not aware of any secured claims against the Company.

4.2 Preferential creditors

Claims from employees in respect of (1) arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800 per
employee, (2} unlimited accrued holiday pay, up to 12 months prior to the appointment and
(3) certain pension benefits, rank preferentiaily.

We currently estimate the amount of preferential claims at the date of our appointment to be
£37,524.

The prospect of a dividend to preferential creditors is dependent upon whether further
recoveries are received in respect of the Company’s investment in the Malaysian subsidiary
and/or the back end profit share from production rights sold.

4.3 Unsecured creditors

As with preferential creditors, the dividend prospects for unsecured creditors is dependent on
further recoveries made in the administration. Based on current estimates, it is uncertain
whether there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors.

The potential deferred consideration in relation to the back-end profit share from the further
to the sale of production rights may allow for a dividend to unsecured creditors in the future.
Given the timeframes under which this contingent consideration could fall due, any dividend
to unsecured creditors would most likely occur during a subsequent creditors’ voluntary
liquidation or compulsory liquidation.

5 Ending the administration

51 Exit route from administration

We consider it prudent to retain all of the options available to us, as listed in Section 8 to
bring the administration to a conclusion in due course.

However, at this stage we anticipate the most likely exit route will be via either a creditors’
voluntary liquidation or a compulsory liquidation and we would propose to seek appointment
as liquidators.

Piease note that we consider it to be unrealistic to be able to provide an accurate estimate of
the remuneration anticipated to be charged and the expenses likely to be incurred for the

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 6



duration of the liquidation at this stage. To ensure that the infoermation we provide to you is
meaningful, we believe that it would be more appropriate to provide the fees and expenses
estimates, and seek approval for fees, in the subsequent liquidation. We will laok to seek
resolutions for the approval of remuneration within four weeks of our appointment as
liquidators.

5.2 Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the preferential and unsecured creditors that we will be
discharged from liability in respect of any action as Joint Administrators upon the filing of our
final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of Companies.

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court's power in relation to any misfeasance
action against us.

See Section 8 for details regarding the decision by correspondence.

6 Approval of proposals

6.1 Decision procedure

Notice of seeking a decision by correspondence is attached to the covering letter. This
decision by correspondence procedure is being used to seek approval of our statement of
proposals.

Creditors’ Committee

A Creditors’ Committee will be formed if the creditors decide that one should be formed and
sufficient creditors are willing to act. The minimum number of Committee members is three
and the maximum is five.

Function of the Creditors’ Committee

The Creditors’ Committee represents the interests of the creditors as a whole, rather than the
interests of certain parties or individuals.

Its statutory function is to help us to discharge our responsibilities as Joint Administrators.
If a Creditors’ Committee is formed it is for that body to approve, for instance:

a the basis of cur remuneration
= the drawing of Category 2 disbursements
m the payment of unpaid pre-administration costs

Members of the Creditors’ Cemmittee are not remunerated for their time. Other than
receiving travel expenses, they receive no payment from the Company.

E% Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 7



6.2 Decisions
The proposed decisions to be considered as part of the decision by correspondence are as
follows:

m approval of our proposals;
a the formation of a Creditors’ Committee.

In addition, creditors are also required to vote on the proposed decisions in Section 8.
However, the votes cast in relation to these additional decisions will only be used if a
Creditors’ Committee is not formed.

6.3 Creditors’ right to request a physical meeting

We will summon a physical meeting (1) if asked to do so by (a) creditors whose debts
amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, or (b) 10% in number of creditors,
or (c) 10 creditors, and (2) if the procedures set out below are followed.

Requests for a physical meeting must be made within five business days of the date on
which our proposals were delivered. They must include:

a a statement of the requesting creditor claim;

= a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their respective
debts in the administration;

a written confirmation of their concurrence from each concurring creditor; and

m a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting;

In addition, the expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor
must be paid by that creditor. That creditor is required to deposit security for such expenses
with us.

If you wish to request a physical creditors’ meeting, please compiete and return the physical
meeting requisition form attached to the cover letter.

7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

7.1 Approval of the basis of remuneration and disbursements

Agreement to the basis of our remuneration and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements is
subject to specific approval. It is not part of our proposals.

Should a Creditors’ Committee be formed, we will seek to obtain approval from the Creditors’
Committee that:

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 8



» our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5;

m disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG’s policy as
set out in Appendix 5.

Attached to the covering letter is formal notice of the decision by correspondence which asks
the creditors to vote on the proposed decisions with regard to our remuneration and drawing
of Category 2 disbursements. Only if a Creditors’ Committee is not formed will the votes cast
by the creditors be used.

Time costs

From the date of our appointment to 24 May 2017, we have incurred time costs of £66,390.
These represent 173 hours at an average rate of £384 per hour.

Disbursements

We have incurred disbursements of £9 during the period. None of these have yet been paid.

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 5) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the disbursements paid directly by KPMG for the period fromt our
appointment to 24 May 2017. We have also attached our charging and disbursements
recovery policy.

7.2 Pre-administration costs

The following pre-administration costs have been incurred in relation to the pre-
administration work detailed in Section 2.4 as set out in Appendix 5:

Pre-administration costs analysis (02/05/2017 to 15/05/2017})

Pre-administration

Pre-Administration Sale of business - preparation 75,50 32,627 50 432.15
Appointment documents 3190 13,637.50 42751
Pre-administration checks 5.80 2,465.00 425.00
Total in period 113.20 48,730.00 430.48

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is
subject to the same approval as our remuneration, as outlined above. It is not part of our
proposals.

M Documaent Classification - KPMG Confidential 9



8 Summary of proposals

Due to the Company’s immediate liquidity crisis, and due to no parties, externai or otherwise,
being willing to provide additional funding, rescuing the Company in accordance with
Paragraph 3(1)(a) is not achievable.

Therefore our primary objective is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be fikely if the Company were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph
3(1)(b).

In addition to the specific itemised propesals befow, this document in its entirety constitutes
our proposals.

We propose the following:

General matters

m to continue to do everything that is reasonable, and to use all our powers appropriately, in
order to maximise realisations fram the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above;

m to investigate and, if appropriate, to pursue any claims the Company may have;
m to seek an extension to the administration period if we consider it necessary.

Distributions
m to make distributions to the preferential creditors where funds allow;

m to make distributions fo the unsecured creditors if funds become available, and to apply fo
the Court for authority to do so, where applicable.

Ending the administration

We might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order to bring the
administration to an end:

m apply to Court for the administration order to cease to have effect from a specified time
and for control of the Company to be returned to the Directors;

m formulate a proposal for either a company voluntary arrangement (CVA) or a scheme of
arrangement and put it to meetings of the Company's creditors, shareholders or the Court
for approval as appropriate;

m place the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In these circumstances we
propose that we, Steve Absolom and Will Wright, be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the
Company without any further recourse to creditors. If appointed Joint Liquidators, any
action required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us may be taken by us
individually or together. The creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed
Joint Liquidators, provided the nomination is received before these proposals are
approved;

a petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into compulsory liquidation
and to consider, if deemed appropriate, appointing us, Steve Absolom and Will Wright, as
Joint Liquidators of the Company without further recourse to creditors. Any action
required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us as Joint Liquidators may be
taken by us individually or together;

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 10



file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies if we
consider that liguidation is not appropriate because (1) no dividend will become available
to creditors, and (2} there are no other outstanding matiers that require to be dealt with in
liquidation. The Company will be dissolved three months after the registering of the notice
with the Registrar of Companies.

Alternatively, we may allow the administration to end automatically.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and pre-administration costs

We propose that:

our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5.;

disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG’s policy as
set out in Appendix 5;

unpaid pre-administration costs be an expense of the administration.

Discharge from liability

We propose that we shall be discharged from liability in respect of any action of ours as Joint
Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of
Companies.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidentlal 11



Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company information

Company and Trading name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number
Trading address

Previous registered office
Present registered office

Company Directors

Company Secretary

The Imaginarium Studios Limited

22 March 2011

07573638

Ealing Studios, Ealing Green, London, W5 5EP
71 Queen Victoria Street, London, EC4V 4BE

c/o KPMG LLP, Arlington Business Park, Theale, Reading, RG7
RSD

Jonathan Stewart Cavendish (20% shareholder)

Andrew Clement Serkis (20.2% shareholder)

Mike Lake (representing Khazanah, 25.4% shareholder)
Javier Santiso {representing Khazanah, 25.4% shareholder)}
Paddy Boyle {representing HIML, 25.6% shareholder)
Malcolm Walt (independent Chairman)

No Company Secretary listed at Companies House

Administration information

Administration appeintment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administratars

Purpose of the administration
Functions

Current administration expiry date
Prescribed Part

Application of EC Regulations

The administration appointment granted in Birmingham County
Court, 8129 of 2017

Directors
15 May 2017
Steve Absolom and Will Wright

Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2).

14 May 2018

The Prescribed Part is not applicable on this case as there are no
secured creditors

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 12



Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

The Imaginarium Studios Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
81,999.00  Shares and Investments NIL NIL
24,343.00  Cash at bank NIL NIL
52,487.00  Cash at bank - Malaysia NIL NIL
NIL NIL
OTHER REALISATIONS
Petty cash 423.77 423.77
1.00 Intellectual property NIL NIL
99,997.00  Studio eguipment NIL NIL
3,000.00 Equipment - digital assets NIL NIL
423.77 42377
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(37,524.00) Employees' holiday pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{(375,723.00) Trade & expense NiL NIL
‘ {170,780.00) Employees NIL NIL
(2,326,966.00)  Directors NIL NIL
{77,000.00}  Non-preferential PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(17,179.00}  Non-preferential VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(6.00}  Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NiL
(2,743,350.00) 423.77 423.77
REPRESENTED BY
Floating charge current 423.77
423.77

m Documant Classification - KPMG Confidentiat 13



Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Estimated time costs for the engagement

5 e g’ # 2o > A

Administration & planning

Cashiering - processing receipts, payments and bank Note 1 1200 3,630 00 302 50
reconciliations

General - books & records, fees & wark I1n progress Note 2 3100 9,730 00 313.87

Statutory and compliance - appointment & related
formalities, bonding, checklist & reviews, reports to secured Note 3 143.00 49,345.00 345.07
creditors, advertising, strategy

Ta)( - VAT & Corporation tax, initial reviews, pre and post Note 4 4.00 1,785.00 44625
appointment tax

Creditors

Qrgdltors and claims - general correspondence, Note 5 5100 15,715.00 308 14
notification of appointment, statutory reports

Employees - correspondence Note 6 2900 11,550.00 398.28

Investigation

Directors - correspondence, statement of affarrs, Note 7 24.00 8.225.00 342 71
questionnaires

Investigations - director conduct and affairs of the Note 8 24.00 9.695.00 203.96
Company

Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation - including insurance of assets Note 9 92.00 37,550.00 408.15

Total 410.00 147,225.00 359.09

Note 1 - Cashiering

The Company operated several bank accounts prior to our appointment. Our anticipated
work will involve closing the existing accounts, opening a separate administration account,
carrying out monthly bank reconciliations.

Note 2 - General

Our work includes collection of the Company's books and records not included in the sales
contracts, arranging mapping of the Company's accounting records and other electronic
records and seeking approval for our fees and expenses as detailed in the Proposals.

Note 3 — Statutory & Compliance

Our work will include notifying the Registrar of Companies and other relevant parties of our
appointment, arranging bonding and ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations.
Further details are included in the Proposals.

Note 4 - Tax
We have instructed our internal VAT and Tax specialists to review the Company's tax and
VAT affairs. We will submit post-administration tax and VAT returns as required.

Note 5 — Creditors & Claims

B% Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 14



Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 19
There will be time spent dealing with creditor queries and statutory reporting.

Note 6 - Employees

As reported, > employees were transferred to the Purchaser immediately following our
appointment. A further > were made redundant shortly after our appointment. Cur work
includes making announcements to the employees on our appointment, assisting the former
employees to complete their claim forms and dealing with any subsequent queries.

Note 7 - Directors )
Our anticipated work will involve correspondence with the Directors regarding their statutory
duties, requesting the completion of the Statement of Affairs and questionnaire.

Note 8 - Investigations

This work will involve reviewing the Company's affairs, directorship searches, compliance
with our statutory duties and submitting director reports and other relevant reports to the
Secretary of State. We will also be investigating any transactions or disposals made in the
lead up to and/ar immediately prior to our appointment.

Note 9 — Asset realisation / lease assignments

Whilst the majority of the Company’s assets were sold to Purchaser 1 and Purchaser 2,
we anticipate further work will be required in exploring any potential value in the last
remaining key asset, the Company's Malaysian based subsidiary. There will also be
ongoing work needed in respect of monitoring the progress of the deferred back-end net
profit share arrangements per the productions.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 15



Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

Summary of Expenses from appeointment

Cost of realisations
Legal fees 15,000.00
TOTAL 15,000.00

We estimate that were will be approximately £15,000 (excluding VAT) in costs for legal
advice provided by Gateley. This is relating to concluding the pre-packaged transactions to
Purchaser 1 and Purchaser 2, as well as any negotiations that may be required regarding the
sale of the shares held in Imaginarium Studios Asia Pacific, the Company’s Malaysian
subsidiary. There are alsao likely to be additional statutory costs of filing documents at court.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 16



Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This includes work undertaken
in respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-
house specialists.

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 ('SIP 9") produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals is
available at:

https./fiwww.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/feesfadministrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Kelly Haines on
0118 3731423.

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved on this administration. Time is charged by reference to actual work
carried out on the administration, using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
administration but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Charge-out rates (£} for: Restructuring

Partner 625
Drrector b60
Senior Manager 510
Manager 425
Senior Administrator 295
Administrator 215
Support 131

The charge-out rates used by us might periodically rise (for example to cover annual
inflationary cost increases) over the period of the administration. In our next statutory report,
we will inform creditors of any material amendments to these rates.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 17



Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
dishursements from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows:

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff.

Category 2 disbursements; These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage. This is
calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categories:

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile.
m Use of company car — 60p per mile.
m Use of partner's car — 60p per mile.

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile
per passenger will also be charged where appropriate.

We have incurred the following disbursements during the period 15 May 2017 to 24 May
2017.

SIP 9 - Disbursements

) . e ; : Totals (£}
Meals 4.00 NIL 4.00
Travel 5.00 NIL 5.00
Total 9.00 NIL 9.00

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company.

Category 2 disbursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration.

Narrative of wark carried out for the period 15 May 2017 to 24 May 2017

The key areas of work have been:

Statutory and m collating initial information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties, including creditor
compliance information, details of assets and information relating to the licences,
m providing initial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies,
creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appointment;
W issuing regular press releases and posting information on a dedicated web page;
W arranging bonding and complying with statutory requirements.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 18




Strategy m formulating, monitoring and reviewing the administration strategy, including the decision

documents to trade and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the same;

Checklist ahd briefing of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relation to various work-

reviews streams;

Cashiering W setting up administration bank accounts and dealing with the Company's pre-appointment
accounts;

Tax m gathering initial information from the Company’s records in relatien to the taxation position
of the Company;

W submitting relevant initial notifications to HM Revenue and Customs,

Shareholders u providing notification of our appointment,

General # locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for their collection and dealing
with the ongoing storage.

Asset realisations M collating information from the Company’s records regarding the assets;

m liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets;

Sale of business M planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets, including instruction and
ligison with professional advisers;

B seeking legal advice regarding sale of business, including regarding non-disclosure
agreements;

m collating relevant mformation and drafting information memorandum in relation to the sale
of the Company’s business and assets and advertising the business for sale;

B dealing with queries from interested parties and managing the information flow to potential
purchasers, including setting up a data room;

W managing site visits with interested parties, fielding due diligence queries and maintaining
a record of interested parties;

W carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties.

Health and safety ® liaising with heaith and safety specialists in order to manage all health and safety issues
and environmental issues, including ensuring that legal and licensing obligations are
complied with.

Employees m dealing with queries from employees regarding various matters relating to the
administration and their employment.

Pensions m collating information and reviewing the Company’s pension schemes.

Creditors and W drafting and circulating our proposals

claims

Investigations/ m reviewing Company and directorship searches and advising the directors of the effect of

director. the administration,

ectors B liaising with management to produce the Statement of Affairs and filing this document with

the Registrar of Companies,

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 19



Time costs

Pre-administration costs analysis (02/05/2017 to 15/05/2017}

Pre-administration

Pre-Admirustration Sale of business - preparation 75.50 32,827.50 432 15
Appointment documents 31.80 13,637.50 427 51
Pre-administration checks 5.80 2,465.00 425.00
Total in period 113.20 48,730.00 43048

SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (15/05/2017 to 24/05/2017)

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General (Cashiering) 2.90 623 50 215.00
Reconciliations {& IPS accounting reviews) 0.20 43 00 215.00
General

Books and records 18560 591250 319.69
Fees and WIP 1.90 677.50 356.568

Statutory and compliance

Appointment and related formalities 27.90 10,760.30 385.67
Bonding & Cover Schedule 1.10 389.50 354.09
Checklist & reviews 13.80 447620 324.36
Statutory advertising 0.80 301.00 376.25
Strategy documents 17.80 7,565.00 42500
Tax

Initial reviews - CT and VAT 0.90 504.00 560.00
Post appointment corporation tax 2.30 994.00 43217
Post appeintment VAT 2.00 723.00 361.50
Creditors

Creditors and claims

General correspondence 0.80 104.80 131 00
Notification of appointment 2.80 1,086.00 387.86
Pre-appointment VAT / PAYE / CT 1.00 425.00 425.00
Statutory reports 11.60 4,488.00 386 90
Employees

Agreeing empioyee claims 0.2¢ 86.00 425.00

m Document Classlification - KPMG Confidential 20



Pre-administration costs analysis (02/05/2017 to 15/05/2017)

Correspondence 850 3,612.50 425.00
DTl redundancy payments service 7.30 310250 425.00
Pensions reviews 3.50 968.50 276 71

Investigation

Directors
Directors' guestionnaire / checklist 550 201250 365 91
Statement of affairs 1190 4,667.50 392.23

Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Cash and investments 0.60 255.00 425.00
Health & safety 0.70 271.50 387.86
Insurance 0.90 3586.50 396.11
Leasehold property 3.80 1,160.00 305.26
Office equipment, fixtures & fittings 0.10 42.50 425.00
Sale of business 23.60 10,782.50 456.89
Total in period 172.90 66,389.80 383.98
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 000 0.00

SIP 9 period time {SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 17290 66,389.80

Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 172.90 66,389.80

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 21



Appendix 6 Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

This is the Statement of Affairs for the Company as at the date of our appointment. This has
been provided by Jonathan Cavendish, a Director of the Company. Four of the other five
Directors of the Company have signed a Statement of Concurrence. One of these four was
signed subject to a clarification. The remaining Director has not signed a Statement of
Concurrence, and is currently preparing a further Statement of Affairs.

We have not carried out anything in the nature of an audit on the information provided. The
figures do not take into account the costs of the administration.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

22



Rule 3.30

{a) Inatit name and
address of regietersd
office of the comparnty

(B} nsart date

Statement of affairs
MName of Company Company nurmber
The !maginarium Studios Limited 07573638
Inthe Court case number
Birmingham County Court 8129 of 2017
{ul name of courd]

Statement as to the affairs of (a) The imaginarium Studios Limited (the '‘Company’),
KPMG LLP, Arfington Business Park, Theale, Reading, RG7 45D

On the 15 May 2017, the date that the Company entered administration.

Statement of Truth
1 beiieve that the facts stated in this staternent of affairs are a full, true and complete

staternent of the affairs of the Company as at 15 May 2017 the date that the
Company entered adminlstration.

Fulname _JewATivan  [10 40T MY?VUMJH

Signed l‘
¥ v
Dated - 0T

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

23



The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Affairs of The Imaginarium Studios Limited as at 15 May 2017

Assets Specifically Pledged:

None

Shortfall to fixed charge creditors ¢/d

Assets Not Specifically Pledged:

Shares & Investments
Cash at bank

Debtors

Intercompany - Debtors
Prepayments

Malaysia Cash at Bank
Studio Equipment

A-Summary of Assets

Intellectual Property - contingent recoveries

Equipment Digital Assets

Estimated
Book Value Realisable
Value
£

0 0
5 81,999
24,343 24,343
50,000 [
239,824 ]
69,820 0
52,487 52,487
233,849 99,997
o 1
0 3,000
679,328 261,827

Estimated total aasets available for preferential creditors

Documaent Classification - KPMG Confidential

24



The Insolvency Act 1986

Stetement of Affairs of The Imaginarinm Studious Limited
as at 15 May 2017

Al - Semmary of Liabilities

Esti d total assets available for p creditors
(earried from page A)
Preferential Creditors:

Employees - Arrears of holiday pay

Estimated {deficiemcy)surplus ns regards prefereatial creditors
Estimaied prescribed part of net property to carry fvd
Surpivs available for floating charge creditors

LESS: Amounts due to floating charge creditor

Surplus after paying floating charge creditor

Estimatad prescibed part of net property brought forward

Available & M

nr
Neon-prefarential creditors:

HMRC - VAT
HMRC - PAYENIC
Employees

Tracle Creditors
Loan from Herald
Lonn from I Beoth
Loan fom K Potts
Lomn from P Boyle
Losn from D Boyls
Loan from ] Cavendish
Lomn from A Seckis

“Total pon - Prederential creditory

Eatimmated (deficlancy)aurplos s regards creditors

Issued and ealled up capital:
Ordinwey £1 shares

Estimated (deficioncy)/serplus as regards members

Now “Th wivcwrs figures do not Include corb aekodkited with e StierRtion.

37,524

17,17%)
(77,000)
170,780)
375.7123)
(1,370,315)
{124,539)
(122,408)
(124,554)
$LI172)
(259,251)
(264,729

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

261,827

(37.524)

224,303

(2.967,646)

(2,743,343)

3

2743338)

(¥

,Ls.r.l’*

25



Sz %

uopuon dx3 ysipuaaen
00Z'0} jUs0Sal] [lBMWOD 1 ueLjeuor
SAS MM "UOpUoT se5S
£C'EOG'EL | QNUSUOAS(] | ‘@SN0H AUYSUOAS( 8pease’)
NN QLM uopuon jusliiniooy
Q%5 '8l '198l1g pOIXO 081 '9sNoH MN Qlpuer
dag 6iMS
000'%2 ‘uopucn 'peoy UepIo i} | Aespun Yeqoy
J41 1M uopuol Rouglnsuo)
95°665'69 jusosal) [|emllo] p| ysipusae) Sr
38F A¥O3 'uopuoT] sseudweyy
v L85 ‘Joailg BUOJIIA UeaNy LL Aayeg
wopBupy pajun
B9g-UQ-pusINog
adl 66SS
NUSAY BUCIOIA |2
@8N0} Japuexely
wee saiinbug USIA
B41'¥6 | 1WA - swojsny pue anuas®y WH | IN + 1eA OMINH
d3§ GM 'uopuoT
000'50} ‘ugaun) Buye3 *soipmyg Buleg solprig Buies
s 3 =T 10)peId 3
104 [euoRpUOD Ayinoes Runoes Aq piay Kunoes ep (epooisod ym) Weuse;) Jo
Supweln | aemeyosdH | jo enjea sjeQ Aue Jo sjejeq 40 Junowy sse.ppY Joypan jo sweN

"Molaq uwnjod 1oYW auy u o e Bujpnipul Aq uojssessod s Auedwioo
ayj ul Ausdeud Jeao )} jo uopualas BujLuie suolpsIo Aue Aiusp) oS[e }SNW N0, *MOjeq UWNjeD 8 u| ajgeatidde aie (fue

3) esau Jo Yoym Bunels Aq siuawasaiBe asjes jpuoipuos Jo Buises) jeleyd ‘eseyoind-ai\ JopuUn o1k SIC)PSID BLF JO AUE Ji LYuoD

ISnW NoA “SICHPSID 1aWNSUCD pled-eid pue s10)paio 8eA0/dWe JO NOLLJIDXT U} YiM SICHPOIO JB @pNoUl JSNtl NOA 8}0N

SHOLIA3™O 3AVHL ANVdWNOD

26

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



o ot

A

0022 | MeN ¢zZ08 'siybieH unojesg UOSiEM Alau|

GO
998 AID uepieg upomyale | -

00F'z ‘Aep Joury | ‘asno Jajex3 | suopnjos 804

IrE LILAA 'uopuo
06b'C ‘J9eng BUINOW 91 “tooy .| |  Ajajes uondo | |

AV. Tvd ‘Ureg ‘umoQg yieg

80°C¥5'e UOLBABID ‘yjeg JO AjisIaaun $0 Rissenun
d39 SM 'Uopuo

0Z0's ‘Buije3 ‘jeeng puog Zy-92 npeuey |$10H
0016

891'y | w0 ‘A0 olpnig ‘eAup Aueg §ipg | siBoD AeQ eweg

ML L dH ‘peejsdiuer P

96'992'¥ [PWeH ‘s|esalo] ‘L eyng | PHOA JouL BuL
LN}
LidH "equiodoim ybiH ‘Jeens

00L's uojse3 gz-vz ‘eoeld Aeqqy AP VHIN
ggs
MLM ‘uopuoT 'Jeens pleyyon L

002'G: 19 Lsi-LgL ‘oBeln eipew eyl Ny Jualel
X322 0PS
‘eaysAqueq 'pleweissyd ‘peoy

L YZTS Aqieq) ‘esnol{ swioypag plo ElfOi S0
WL MGA “D'g 'Jaancouep,

19903 PIOXO SSST uosnBia4

052'S ‘P1°0°d LL866S uepuaig
3IXE LNG

vev'e ‘uojybug ‘peoY SuseNy ¥6/E6 anue) w4
nv.

000'6 | ¥IMS ‘uopucT ‘saug pieubuo 2 {IEM Wiadje

agl S:E_._m:_

098'6 | YEDJ UOpUCT “YINPSPUNOH ZL} Aajexpag

ddl LM

27

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Ll

A

0ge "Aimer plO 9 "esnoH jeoag | BIep USIPUSABD
@rg AyO3 ‘uopuoT ‘azenbg
Z8¥ Aingsyieg g} ‘esnoH s,epud 1S suyeq
TZ 98N Xase|ppily 'ynog aue
79825 | UepuesioH 'peOY 8|eALad £ IUN ooeg
SrgNio3
2.9 'uopuo ‘uaplec) uaye 2/ | sienay sewoyl
829 Yd0 BHY Mompes ‘soejd AND | ossaldseN
Y3t IMN
89°L0Z 'uopuUo ‘pecy WellIM LE-GE §97] UoSIppY
dg
£6'882 uapswin ueg
Q49 SINN
‘allysuoidwieyHON “sed sinuep
848 Buuapay ‘Hnog spuepoolg g sucinies HH
. MD9 LM
UcpUOT 18aNlg PUBBASID £G)
968 | -£G| ‘@8N0l BIACIZL JOO|d PJE 10vd
.
ELML 'xeseppil ‘wey)ed ‘peoYy
09'9¢6 BUOJOIA "UN0Q alysuoaaq | Bues|) lleg
3S1 BML puowyoly
60'056 | 'PY 9sipBIEd BE '9SNOH BIOGA |  MON MOM Mod
VNZ 23d Aepioyd “ped
Z6'66Z'L | seeuisng Xwje ‘esnoy uosmeg woosje] 83
A AN HYS €2dH Buu) 8 ubiH veZ jebuy syt
SVO0 €M UOpUOT ~ obesoys
29'65¥') ‘Buiie3 jsep ‘peoY JouBH 495 ssaooy
006 YO 'poomaliug
82'€S0'Z ‘snueAay Aipuiq yhog 0/ | sseudx3 prgen|g

pueeaz

28

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



weq (- f-<] z c_ﬁu aneud)g
8Z°1L06'69F SIv.LOL
Z2°86) | NHE 8N ‘uopuo] 'peoy (@8sny ¢ | dx3 Bupeo jyor
349 eIML WEQPRd
7618 ‘1s8M peOY UOKIWEH 2G| alow 2 N
9278 LM Uopuoq KBojoujaa]
08061 ‘J9ang MOPIEM G6) 400y € adeos3
VHE ZEAD 'UoAY
162 uodn piojens Jeaus (edeyd [910H uogiES
{ag ¥zd3 'uopuon

29

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Appendix 7 SIP 16 memorandum

The Imaginarium Studios Limited — in Administration
SIP 16 memorandum of sale of
business

This statement is made in order to comply with the Joint Administrators” responsibilities
under Statemnent of Insolvency Practice (*SIP*} 16, the latest version of which is effactive
from 1 November 2015, Statements of Insolvency Practice are guidance notes issued by the
insclvency reguiatory autherities with a view to maintaining standards by setting out required
practice and harmonising practitioners’ approach to particular aspects of insolvency,

SIP 16 concems arrangements where the aale of all or part of a company's business and
assets is negotiated with a purchasar prior to the appointment of an administrator, who
offacts the sale immediately on, or shortly after, his appointrment. SIP 16 can be located via
this link to ths ICEAW wehsite:

Background

‘ The entity that is subject to this SIP 16 mernorandum of sale of business is The Imaginarium
Studios Limited (the ‘Company’).

The Group structure reflects the different parts of the Company’s business. Under
Imaginarium Productions Limited, each of the films that the Company produces is contained
' within its own Special Purpese Corporate Vehicle for the purposes of ensuring that each
project 13 s saparate lagal entity; this i1s common in the film mdustry. There are also separate
Group entities for the Company's Malaysian studio, its TV development projects, and other
business retated to its inteflectual proparty.

The Company was foundad and run by two individuals in the film industry, Andy Serkis and
Jonathan Cavendish.

See Notice. All righis reserved, © 2017 KPIG LLP, » UK Imiled Babiity partnership and &
member Kim of the KPMG network of independant member fmma affifaled with KPMG
Inlernational Cooperalive, & Swiss anlity. All rights resarved

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 30



The Company's main shareholders ere as follows:
- Herald Investment Management Ltd {HIML"} (24.65%)
- Apareiba Capital SDN BHD Shareholding {'Khazanah} (26.72%)
- Andrew Clement Serkis {20.419%)
- Jonathan Stewart Cavendish (20.26%}

The Company’s main business was in performance capture {transforming an actor's
performance into a digital character), for film, TV, digital application and video games
production. The Cormpany had 38 employees and worked primarily with studios in the US and
UK.

The Company and its subsidiaries were also developing a tilm and TV production businsss,
with two films entering production in the last 18 months. These films are in advanced stages
of completion and are due for general release later in 2017; the Company stood to benefit
from profit shares in these films. We understand no previous films had been produced by the
Group.

The Company was also working, in partnership with other companies, on the production of &
video game 1o accompany a previously released blockbuster film in which Andy Serkis
starred. If tha wideo game can be complated, the Company may benefit from a profit share in
the video game. Wa understand that the video game rights were sold prior to the
appointment of Administrators with the Compeny’s profit share being preserved through the
sale. This transaction is not part of this SIP16 disclosure and will be reviewed in due course
by the Administraters who will in turn advise creditors of their findings.

The Company's London studio had a turnover of £3.8 million but made a financial loss before
tax of £3.1m for the financial year ended 31 March 2016,

The Company experienced a dacline in EBITDA and cash dus to a delay in key projects, with
financing deals falling through an both a film production and on the aforementioned video
game, putting pressure on the Company's ability to fund its working capital requirements.

There are two charges over the Company registered at Companies House. Both are in
relation to the production of the video game only and were both created on 24 November
2016. The first is held by Creative England Limited {Crestive England’) and the second is held
by Enigma Video Games Limited {'Enigma’). Both charge documents contsin a fixed and
floating charge over the rights, title and interast in all assets relating 1o the video game only.
Creative England ara owed £200,000 in relation to funding that it provided for the video game
davelopment, and Enigma are not owed anything at this staga. We understand that
following the sale of the game rights by the diractors prior to the Administration, it is
anticipated that these charges will be novated across to the buyer of the video game and
therefore reduce the craditor balances in the Company.

The Group had no external bank financs, and had been funded largsly by its shareholders on
an unsecured basis.

Khazanah, through their subsidiary Apareiba Capital, and the other sharehoklers of the
Company have previously provided funding to the Company, in exchange for equity, to fund
the Company’s producticns and operations. All parties confirmed that they wara not willing
to invest further capital into the business under a structure that would be agreesble for ali

m Sea Notice. All rights reserved. © 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK iimiled lablity partnership and a
member firm of the KPMG of bar frms sffiitated with KPMG

Document Glassification - KPMG Confidential 31




parties. Those companies directly involved in the financing of the films were also contacted
by managemant, but they were not willing to provide further funding.

KPMG alsa ran an external Early Options process {see marketing section below) to establish
whether new investmant in the Company coukd be found in a limited timeframe, but this was
also unsuccessful.

The board of directors concluded on 19 April 2017 following independent legat advice that
without additional financial support, the Company was unable to trade solvently; the
Company filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators 'NOY') on 2 May 2017. The
timing delay was caused by waiting for independent valuation documentation relating to the
Company’s assets that were under offar from connected parties, as well as the process of
getting the board of diractors’ approval to pursue these offers on a pre-packaged transaction
basis to maximise value for creditors.

As mentioned above, during the Early Options process, offers had been received for asssts
of the Company from connected parties (see below for further information). The board of
diractors authorised KPMG, further to the NOI being filed and all other options being
considered to maximise value for creditors, 1o negotiate two of the asset offers as pre-
packaged transactions. One offer is for the Company's intellactual property and shares in its
subsidiary companies, and the other offer is for the equipment and other assets relating to
the Company's performance capture business.

initial introduction

KPMG LLP was initially introduced to the Company’s management team through John
Crasswell at the beginning of February 2017 regarding potential funding discussions.

John Crasswell was brought in by the Chairman of the board of directors, Makcolm Wall, as
interim CEO of the Company in January 2017 following tha resignation of the previous CEQ
in December 2016. John Cresswell is not a statutory Director of the Company but has been
involved heavily in the management of the Company since January 2017,

Further to a mesting with Maicolm Wall, the board of diractors appointed KPMG to run an
Early Options engagement, which commenced on 4 April 2017. This engagement lasted for
four weeks, and total fees paid on account of ime costs by the Company to KPMG ware
£45,000 plus VAT,

Pre-appointment considerations

Early Options engagernent

KPMG was initially engaged to run an Earty Options process on 4 April 2017 to undertake an
explorstory investigation of the market appatite to support the business and potential funding
options through the existing shareholder structure.

Having carefully considered the position, the officeholders concluded that their services and
associated fees did not creste an ethical barrier to their appointments.

See Notice. Al rights reserved. © 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limiied Kabllity parinership and a
member fim of the KPMG ri of independ ber fims afMifated with KPMG
Intemational Cooperative, a Swiss entity. ANl vights reserved.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 32



Insolvency feas

The pre-administration costs and Administrators’ fees for the Company’s estate will bo
approved by the creditors in accordance with the relsvant regulation for Insohvency
Practitioners.

Independent legal advice

The directors of the Company ware advised to take indepandent legal advice on their
perscnal positions in the event of an insolvency. This advice was provided by Gatsley Pic

Pasition of shareholders and creditors

Threa of the major creditors ara also shareholders, representing over 50% of the total
craditors of the Company, and they have consentad to the appointment of administrators, as
well as baing supportive of both proposed pre-packaged sales; this has been noted in the
minutes on the meetings of the Company’s board of directers.

Conflicts of interest confirmation

KPMG doas not have & long standing relationship with the Company (the first engagement
started 4 April 2017) therefore we do not believe there to be an independence threat due to
farmiliarity.

KPMG have never acted as auditor of the Company. KPMG are the auditors of HIML, one of
the shargholdars of the Company. We understand that HIML have never received a dividend
in respect of their shareholding in the Company. We therefore concluded that this did not
craats a confiict of interest.

During the ordinary course of our work we bacame aware that one of the Company's Non-
Executive Directors, Paddy Boyle, is the brother of 8 KPMG London Restructuring Partner
Edward Boyle. Ona of the statutory raquiremants of the Administrators is to invastigate the
conduct of alt directors of the Company in the three years preceding the date of Insolvency.

As a rasult of the above relationship, the Adrmnistrators have considered whether a conflict
arises which may prevent tham from being objectrve when investigating the conduct of
Paddy Boyle. We understand from the Board of Directors of the Company that Paddy Boyle
had no exacutive powers and was not involved in the day to day rnunning of the Cormpany.
Edward Boyle works in a differant departrment to the Administrators and is not in either of
the Administrators chain of commmand. Having fulty considered the position. the
Administrators are satisfiad that no conflict arises which would prejudice their objectivity in
this matter.

However, the Administrators must also consider whether others may perceive that the family
connection between the Non-Executive Director Paddly Boyle and KPMG (via Edward Boyle)
as a conflict that would prejudios the perceived objactivity of the Administrators. As a result,
the Administrators have considered what appropriate safeguards could be introduced to
ehsura that any third parties who parceve that a conflict exists in this matter can have
confidence that a robust process has been followed. As aresult, the following safeguards
will be put in place.

+ The Administration of the Company will be conducted from a separate office to
Edward Boyle.

« [f as part of their statutory duties investigating the conduct of Paddy Boyle as a
director of the Company, any evidence is found to suggest wrongdoing on the part of

! ] H ‘ See Notice. All rights reserved. © 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited Rability partnership and a
member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG
al Cooperstive, 8 Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Documaent Classification - KPMG Confidential 33



Paddy Boyle, the Administrators will sesk the appointment of a conflict Administrator
from outside of KPMG to take over the investigation work.

The independent Chairman of the board, Malcolm Wall, also confirmed with the Joint
Adrninistrators that Paddy Boyle's relationship with Edward Boyle had no bearing on KPMG's
initial introduction to the Company.

It was also confirmed by Malcolm Wall and Paddy Boyle that Peddy Boyle has no interest in
either of tha pre-packaged transactions that are set out in this document.

Other courses of action considered

A review of possible courses of action was undertaken by the Joint Administrators
immediately prior to their appointment, comparing the likely outcomes from various options
including, bust not limited to:

1) The Company staying out of an insolvency process, receiving further funding from
the shareholders, Directors or a third party source

The Group was loss making, had an immediste iquidity crisis, and was forecesting a
significant cash requirement over the coming months and beyond. The shareholders ware
approached by the Company to provide additional funding, but were unable to come to an
agreemant to provide the required funding. No parties willing to provide additional financing
were identified during the Early Options process.

2) Liquidation or Administration — shut down

A liquidation {or shut down in Administration}, would result in an immediate cessation of
trade. The main assets of the Company are the equipment and other assets relating to the
Company's performance capture studios, as well as the Company’s shares in its subsidiaries
and associated intellectual property.

‘We were provided with an independent valuation of the equipment by Hilce Global {Hilco’)
on an "in-situ” going concern basis and on an "ex-situ’ liquidatiorybreak up basis. The
consideraticn received as part of the pre-pack offer for the equipment was higher than the
indepandant liquidation valuation obtained.

Hilco advised that the pre-packaged offer receivad should be accepted as they would be
unlikely to realise any greater value were the equipment 1o be marketed and disposed of
outside of a pre-packaged sale.

The intellectual property sale, for which an independent valuation was carried out by Metis
Partners ('Matis’), would have besn harder to conclude in a liquidation or a trading
administration, as there would have been a considerably greater risk of intellectual property
rights being withdrawn by the ultimate owners of the rights, with them not wanting to be
associated with the Company trading in an insolvency process. This view was provided by
Management and was supportad by Metis.

3) Administration - trading on

Given the Company's liquidity crisis, inability to fund the payment of the April payroll and
other critcal expenses such as rent, a trading administration was not feasible, and indeed the
advice of the above independent specialist agents was that it would be value destructive.

See Notice. AN righls reserved © 2017 KPMG LLF, a UK fimited labiity partnership and &
member firm of the KPMG network of ind & ber firms alfiiated with KPMG

lmcoopuaﬁm.umm.nnﬂi;mmd.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

34



There was significant risk that the rights to any back end profit share agreements on the
films would fall away under an administration, impeding the Administrators’ ability to realise
any contingent/future value in thess assets.

4) Sale of assets pre-administration followed by liquidation

An option where a sale of assets prior to the Company entering administration was explared;
this was due to the risk of rights issues in the intellactusl property of the Company falling
away upon an insolvency event, thereby reducing valua to creditors.

However, after receiving independent legal advice, the Directors decided they were not
prepared to consider selling the assats relating to the performance capture studio or the
shares in the Company's subsidiaries and associated intellectual property prior to any
insolvency process.

5} Administration pre-pack

A pre-packaged sale of the equipment in the performance capture studio and the sharas in
the subsidiary companies and associated intellectual property to separate buyers in all of the
circumstances is considered to be the best course to maximise the retum for creditors. This
conclusion was reached following consideration of the options available detailed above and
for the following reasons:

Shares in subsidiaries and associsted intellectual property:

The sale of the shares in the Company’s subsidiaries and associated intellectusal property
contains profit share agreements for films and TV shows currently in varying stages of
production. There was considerad to be an extremely high risk that the Company’s ability to
recover any contingent value may fall away post-appointment if a sale was not immediately
concluded. Tha diractors advice regarding this was that the pre-packaged sale of the
intellectual property reduced the risk of these rights baing withdrawn, preserving as much
value in the assets as possible.

The Joint Administrators sought independent legal advica from Gateley Plc {‘Gateley’).
Gateley confirmed that the legal professionals acting in respect of the pre-packaged
transactions are registered with the Solicitors Regulation Authority. Gatelay have alsa
confirmed to us that they do not have sny independenca conflicts in acting, and camy
adequate professional indemnnity insurance.

Metis’ independent valuation of the intellactual property confirmed that the likely realisations
of these assats in an insolvancy would be nil. Therefore, camying out a pre-packaged
transaction for the intellectual property and subsidiaries of the Company maximises current
and potentially fulure value for creditors.

This pre-packaged sale also assumes the transfer of a number of employses, which will
reduce the preferential cisims in the Administration.

The sale of each of the Group’s subsidiaries will also ensura that only tha Company is
entered into an insolvency process at this stage, maintaining the structure and business of
thie wider Group.

Ses Notice. All rights reserved. © 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK imited Nabllity parinarship and a
member firn of the KPMG network of indepandant member fime afftisled with KPMG
International Cooperutive, & Swiss sntity. ANl rights reserved.

Document Classificatlon - KPMG Confidential 35



Assats refating to the Company's performanoe capture businass:

An offer has also been made for the equipment in the Company’s perfarmance capture
studio, which is likely to be in excess of any offers received post-appointment.

A pre-packaged sale of these assets alongside the pre-packaged sale of the Company’s
subsidiaries and associated intelleciual property would also minimise costs of the
administration and therefore increase value to creditors.

Marketing of the business and assets

KPMG were appointed by the Company on 4 April 2017 1o sun an Early Options procass,
further to a dedline in EBITDA and cash due to key projects not being financed by third
parties, The directors had indicated that there would be a cash requiremant at tha end of
April 2017 1o fund payroll, and were therefore seeking 1o evaluate options for the business.

Discussions were held with the board of directors, including key creditors rapresented on the
board, regarding the length of time that the business and assets of the Company should be
marketed. Based on the liquidity crisis the Company was facing, it was agreed that the Early
Options process would be run over a four-week period but closely monitored given the
perflous cash position.

The appropriate marketing strategy to expose the business and asssts of the Company to the
widast range of possible likely buyers in the time available was considerad. The niche nature
of the motion capture business, as well as the fact that many production studios have their
own in-housa performance capture capabilities slong with the dependence of the Company's
suceess on the two founders and “brand-ambassadors”, Andy Serkis and Jonathan
Cavandish, meant that it was unlikely that a broad edvertising campaign wouid attract a wide
range of potential investors.

Additionally, it was considered that a broad advertising campaign would most likely cause
significant damage to the Company's brand and potentially to its key assets, including the
fitmg that were currently in praduction.

For the same reasons, it was decided that the shares or whole or part of the business and
assets of the Company should not be marketed on the intemet. In addition, an internat
advertising campaign would likely have caused significant value destruction for the
Company's creditors due to the risk of losing key employees, key assets not being
complated or from the Company’s critical suppliers taking enforcement action thus
accalerating tha limited time avsitable to find a rescua of the underlying business and assets
for the benefit of creditors.

It was therefore decided that the Early Options process would largely involve contacting
range of financial investors, as well as current investors in the Company and other connected
partigs; the Board slso approved & number of trade investors to ba contacted.

Because of their connections in industry, details of some potential interested parties were
sought from tha board of directors. However, the marketing in relation to the financial
invastors was conducted entirely independently of the board of directors.

As part of the Early Options process, Management approved a teaser to be sent to a KPMG
distribution fist of 102 financial invastors. KPMG and Management also contacted four trade
buyers, and the film financiers involved in the films.

Sas Nolice. All rights reserved, ©2017 KPMG LLP, a UK iimited Rabllity parinership and a
mamber firm of the KPMG network of independent member frms affiiated with KPMG
Internationat Cooperative, a Swisa entity. ANl righis reserved,

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 36



Limited interest was demonstrated in the business through this process, and slthough two
parties signed Non-Disclosure Agreements, no external offers were made before the
indicative offer deadline of Tuesday 18 Aprii 201 7. This deadiine had been agreed by
management of the Company.

The sharsholders had previously provided additional funding to support the business and
were considaring further investment, however they subseguently confirmed that they would
not be praviding any further funding.

Valuation of the business and assets
Shares in subsidiaries and associated intellectual property:

Metis were engaged by the Board 1o carry out an independent valuation of the Company’s
intellectusi property rights with regards to both film and TV. The value attributed to this
portfolio of assets, including the Imaginarium brand name, was betwean £165,000 and
£300,000 based on a solvent ‘in-situ’ sale being completed. A combination of income-based,
cost-based and market-based valuation methodologies were used.

The valuation by Metis was undertaken by individuals who have extensive experienca of
conducting intellectual property valuations. Metis have confirmed to us that they do not have
any independence conflicts in acting, and carry adequate professional indemnity insurance.

While an "ex-situ’ break-up valuation was not providad, Metis have confirmed that in the
absence of a higher offer, and given the extremely tight timeframes and the risk of
dirinishing value in the film portfolios following & formal appointment of the proposed
Administrators, they recommend acceptance of the initial consideration of £85,000 being
offered for the intellectuat property of the Company.

We are of the opinion that, further to the Early Options process and lack of interest in what
would have bean the Company’s main business going forward, that this was the best price
that could be achieved for the intellectual property assets and shares in subsidiaries of the

Company.

As part of the transaction, an agresment is in place whereby contingent additiona!
reglisations could be due to the Company. This is based on the Company being granted a
share of tha back-end net profit of two films, ‘Breathe’ and The Ritual’; this is capped at
£600,000 in aggregate.

To ensure additional protection for creditors, if either of these films perform significantly
above expectations, we have agread on an additional ant-embarrassment clause in the sale
agreement that could provide additional contingent considerstion capped at £1,000,000 over
a threa-year period. Further clauses relating to the film and TV projects in early development
could provide additional contingent consideration, capped at £750,000.

Moreover, having analysed balance sheat information provided by Management in the time
lsading up to administration, the balance shaet positions of the subsidiaries of the Company
do not contain any materially realisable assets for the Company itself and are theretore were
of no significant value to creditors. ‘

Assets relating to the Company's performance capture business:
Hilco wers engaged by the board of directors to complets an independent valuation of the

equipment in the Company’s performance captura studio, providing a going concam
valuation of £243,900 snd a breakup basis valuation of £72,500.

Sas Notice, Al rights reserved. © 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK inthed Xabity parthership and a
member Arm of the KPMG network of iIndepandent member fans affilated with KPMG
International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. Al rights reserved.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 37



The valuation by Hilco was undertaken by individuals holding the Royal Institute Chartered
Surveyors professional qualification. Hilco have confirmed to us that they do not have any
independance conflicts in acting, and carry adaquate professional indemnity insuranca.

As the offer for the equipment in the Company’s performance capture studio included the
aequisition of the Imaginarium brand name, Matis’ opinion on this offer was also sought.
Metis are of the opinion that the selling of this particular brand name independently from the
inteflectual property and physical assets of the business would fikely attract a lesser value.
The sector that the brand is positioned in and the strong connection to the founders means
that achieving a significant return from a third party without securing further involvement
frorn the main "brand-ambassadors” is considered unlikely.

We are satisfied that the value offered for the performance capture equipment of £100,000 +
VAT will provide more value to creditors than what would likely have been achieved on a
break-up basis in an insolvency situation. We havae received a letter from Hilco
recommending their acceptance of the offer,

The transaction

Tha trangaction for the assets relating to the Company’s performance capture business
completed on Tuesday 16 May 2017,

The transaction for the sale of the shares in the Company's subsidiaries completed on
Wednesday 17 May 2017,

Purchaser and related parties

Shares in subsidiaries and associated intellectual property:

The purchaser of the IP assets is Jawiip Ltd; John Cresswaell, Jonathan Cavendish and Andy
Serkis are the sole Directors.

John Cresswell is not a statutory Director of the Company but has been involved heavily in
the manggernent of the Company since January 2017 as interim CEO.

Jonathan Cavendish and Andy Serkis are the two founders of the Company and former
Directors and shareholders of the Company, and will also be involved in producing and
directing the twe film projects that are currently nearing completion, ‘Breathe’ and The
Ritual’.

Nene of the connected parties or any of the directors had previously held or provided
guarantaas or security to or from the Company.

Assets relating to the Company’s porformance caplure business:

The purchaser of the assets relating to the performance capture business are Creative

Capture Services Limited, of which Matthew Brown and Sharon Reid are sole Directors, and
of which Andy Serkis is an investor and shareholder.

Matthew Brown and Sharon Reid were ampioyees of the Company worklng in the business
development area of the performance capture business, and Andy Serkis was an investor,

Swa Notice. All rights reserved. © 2017 KPMG LLP, lwmdhhﬂymmpml
member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms sfiliated with KPMG
nternations] Cooperative, 8 Swiss ontity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

38



shareholder and Director of the Company, as well as being one of the two founders of the
Company.

None of the connecled parties or any of the directors had pravicusly held or provided
guarantees of security to or from the Company.,

Assets
The assets involved in each transaction are summarised below:
Shares in subsidiaries and associated inteflectual property:

+ 100% of the share capital and assets and rights held i the following companies:
o Scribe Productions Limited
o Caveman Films Holdings Lirted
o kmaginariurn Producticns Limited
o imaginarium TV Limited
Sage 500 license and user agreements
All data and licences required to potentially complate the assets.
All data and relevant servers to be acquired related to the IP rights acquired
Trademark telating to the Imaginarium loge.
Various office fumniture, computers, screens, AVID media composer, digital assets
and esquipment.

Assets relating to the Company's performance capture business:

The equipment in the performance capture studio, as dstailed by Hilco in their independent
valuation snd one additional processor currently rented out to & third party by the Company.

« Domain name

o wwyy theimaginariymstydios, com
«  Social channals previously used - Linkedin
o 1 li n
e Trademark for the name Imaginarium Studios

Salae consideration
Shares in subsidiarias and associated intellectual property:

The total sale consideration of £85,000 was paid by the purchaser on complation, with an
agreod 26% back-end share of net profit (calcidations of which are clearly stipulated in the
sale and purchase agreement} to be paid to the Company in relation te the films “Breathe™
and "The Ritual”, capped at £500,000 in aggregate. There is an additional dause that could
provide additional contingent considaration capped at £1,000,000 over a three-year period as
an anti-ambarrassment clause,

Further clauses relating to the film and TV projects in sarly development could provide
adkditional contingent consideration, capped at £750,000.

Valuation in Asset Ciags Consideration
£ni Shares in subsidiaries of the Company £81,989
£ni Equipment and digital assets £3,000
Enil Intellectual property: Film & TV sights and £1
contracts, Books & Records
TOTAL £85,000

See Notice. Al rights reserved. £ 2017 KPMG LLP, a UX imiled lsbillly parinesship and a
member fism of the KPMG natwerk of independent member firms aflisied with KPMG
International Cooperative, 8 Swies antity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 39



The consideration shown the in the table above does not include the contingent
consideration describad in this section.

Assats relating to the Company’s performarice capture business:

A nonrefundable £20,000 + VAT was paid by the purchaser on completion. The remaining
£80,000 + VAT will ba paid on or befote 31 May 2017. If it is not paid, the equipment will be
marketed to other parties by the Joint Administrators.

Yajuationin | Asset Class Considoration
£72,500 Equipment in performance capture studio £85,000
£nil Digital assets £14,997
£nil Sacial channels £1
£nil Business Intellectual Property £1
£nil Books and records f1
TOTAL £100,000

Connected Parties
Pre-pack pool

Shares in subsidiaries and associated intellectual property:

The purchaser was advised to contact the pre-pack pool, however they declined to do so due
to the additional uma and cost required to put together a comprehansive document for their
consideration.

The purchaser laid out the below reasons why they believed the pre-packaged transaction
was in the best interests of creditors:

s+ Retention of key personnel to ensure continuity for the purchaser.

+  Minimising risk of damage to the goodwill of the Company’s production business
through negative PR, which can be particularly damaging in the film industry,

s Reducing the likelihood of any terrination of certain key licences or agreements,
which would resuit in a delay to the continuation of the business.

Assets relating to the Company's performance capture business:

The purchaser approached the pre-pack pool and received a positive response to the
proposed transaction. A copy of the response is attached at Appendix 1.

Viability statement
Sharas in subsidisries and associated intellectual property:

The purchaser provided a vishility statament for this transaction, which can be found at
Appendix 2.
Assets relating to the Company’s performance capture busingss.

The purchaser provided a viability staternent for this transaction, which can be found at
Appendix 3.

See Notica All rights reserved © 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK iimlled fabllity partnership and a
member flim of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG
Intemational Cooperative, a Swiss entity All iights reserved.

Dosument Classification - KPMG Gonfidential

40



Conclusion

The Joint Administrators have accepted the appointment over the Company with the

objective of achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be

likely if the Company ware wound up (without first being in administration} in accordance |
with Paragraph 3(1Hb).

They are satisfied that this pre-packeged sales have enabled tham to achieve this purpose
bacause a liquidation would have resulted in the immediate cessation of trade and a
potentially significant eresion of value, in relation to both the Company's intellectual property
and the equipment in the performance capture studio.

The Joint Administrators have acted in the best interests of the creditors as a whole when
negotiating this pre-packaged sale and are satisfied that the sale price achieved was the best
available outcoma in all the circumstances.

The Joint Administrators will send out their proposals, providing further information regarding
the Company and their sppointment, within two weeks of appointment.

Sea Notice. Al rights resarved, © 2017 KPMG LLP, auxwmmwupmn
mamber firm of the KPMG network of independent member frms affilated with KPMG
International Cooperative, & Swiss enlity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification - KPMG Gonfidential M



OPINION ON PROPOSED PRE-PACKAGED SALE INVOLVING:

APPENDIX 1

The Imaginarium Studios Limited AND Matthew brown {Creafive Capture Services Limited)

This opinion has been given by me in accordance with the request made by Matthew brown to Pre Pack Pool Ltd.
Matthew brown is a connected party to The Imaginarium Studics Limited because an asscciate , as defined in
saction 435 of the Insoivency Act 1985/article 4 of the Insolvency (Northem lreland) Order 1989, of The
Imaginarium Studios Limited wha Is or will become a director, shadow director or company officer of Creative
Capture Services Limited.

i have reviewed the evidence provided by Malthew brown. This consists of:

1. G. Creative Capture Services Ltd PPP application 10 May

2, A. imaginartlum Consolidated Fab 17 BS - Final

3. B. imaginarium Consolidated P&L Feb 17 - Updated

4. C. Imaginarium Studios Lid-Full Report-Apr 17

§. D. Imaginarium Project Herlz Teaser

8. E. Creative Capture Services Lid Short Business Plan May 17
7. F. Creative Capture Services Ltd P&L

In underteking my review | have relied on the information and eviderice provided by Matthew brown and have not
undertaken a detailed audit or verification of the information or evidence provided.

For the avoidance of doubt, | express no opinion on whether Creative Capture Services Limited Is, or will in the
future rematn a going concem. This is a matter for Maithew brown. Neither do | express an opinion on any decision
of the administrator of The Imaginarium Studlos Limited to enter into a pre-packaged sale. This i a matter for the
administrator.

‘The administrator's duties relats to The Imaginarium Studios Limited and its creditors, not to Creative Capture
Services Limited or its creditors or future creditors {or any other person}. The administrator's duties are not affected
by this opinion,

The request for an opinion is voluntary and no Habllity attaches to me or to Pre Pack Pool Ltd as a result of this
opinion.

| confirm that | have no personal, professional or other relationship with any party connected to The Imaginarium
Studios Limited or Creative Capture Services Limited, and that no relationship, blas or ethical conflict exdsts which
prevents me from eveluating this application solely on its merits.

Oplnion

Based on my review, | have not found anything to suggest that the grounds for the proposed pre-packaged sale
outlined in the application are unreasonable.

Phitip long

10-05-2017

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

42



APPENDIX 2

dawlip Limited Viabiiity Statement

Jawjip Limited is purchasing the subsidiaries holding the TV and Flim development slate and
intellectual property rights of the Imaginarium Studics Limited.

The company will look to develop and exploit this development siate over the coming months as
well as developing new ideas.

The company has adeguate working capital to see [tself through the first quarter tradingand is in
active discusslon with an investor to provide additional short term capital via equity . We are also in
advanced discissions regarding a music publishing deal .

It is anticipated that we would seek additional growth capital in the fourth quarter of this year
although we wiil have working capital to see us through the next 15 months.

Film and Tv development |Is an inherently uncertzin business so we will operate very much as a small
independent producer.

The model is different from IMS Limited in that we have a smaller overhead — (lass staff ) and we wili
be more disciplined about development funding , jooking to find distribution partners to cover our
costs. We also have the ogtion of concluding Studio first look deals for our future projects.

Unfike IMS Limited we will not expose the company to material development funding on any one
project,

Other differences are that producers and directors who take an equity share In the business wilt be
exclusive to Jawjip Limited and the share of fees remitted to the company will be higher than IMS
Ld.

All these measures will allow the Company to sustain itself as it awaits returns from the Films to be
delivered and its exploitation of the current slate,

This Information Is provided to KPMG for background information only. No representations or
warranties are mads or given {(and no commitmants mada to any particular courss of action or
conduct) whether as to completeness or accuracy and s provided solely for the purposes of
asslsting KPMG In thelr praduction of » $1P 16 statement In the context of assuming appointment
of administrators to Imaginarium Studios Limited. it is not, without the prior written consent of
Jawjip Limited, to ba disclosed to third parties {save for professional advisers engaged by KPMG in
thelr capacity as administrators and then only on terms that the reciplent accepts the same
fimitations as set aut In this paragraph}. This document exprasses current view and Intent and Is
nor Intended to be, legally binding.

RN (2=
Ll
John Cresswell M‘k

Director

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



APPENDIX 3

CREATIVE CAPTURE SERVICES LIMITED
VIABILITY STATEMENT

Date: 15 May 2017

1. How Creative Capture Services Limited [CCS) will survive for at least 12 months from the
date of the proposed purchase

Pease see the attached Business Plan, cash flow forecast, profit and loss account.
E. Creative Capture Services Ltd Short Business Plan May 17

.2. What Creative Capture Services Limited wiil do diffarently in order that the business
will not fail

CCS has secured external funding pledges of at least £120,000 in working capital which will
be reallsed by convertible loan notes. Additional investment of £100,000 will fund the
purchase of the fixed assets.

CCS Intends to substantially reduce overheads with staff being reduced from approximately
fifty people to a permanent team of two, being Matthew Brown and an a junior operations
employee. All other roles will be filled through a mix of contractors and freelancers,
emplayed as work comes In to the studlo.

The former Imaginarium Studios Increasingly became involved with post-production issues,
which became time-consuming, complicated and unprofitable. Up to 75% of The
imaginarium Studios staff time was deployed for post-production activities. Moreover the
major financial difficulties that The Imaginarium Studios faced happened after it created its
own film and games products. CCS’s core business wili not be its’ own productions.

The new management team will also lead to a significant shift in the nature of the business.
This new team will be made up of:

Matthew Brown, CEO - Matt's background Is in the creative Industries and he has a deep
understanding of the tech sector and funding. Matt’s role would be to oversee the strategic
direction of the Studio and set the vision for success. He has high level connections with a
number of tech businesses that would be a key factor in the Studio’s success.

Sharon Reld, COO & Client Servicas Director ~ Sharon is a former Creative Director and COO
and has run successful, profitable and award winning businesses In the UK and Europe.
Sharon’s role would be the operational running and efficiency of the business and staff team
as well as client services, and bringing In new leads from the business sector.

Adam Philllps, CFO — Adam has extenslve experience with a specific focus on restructuring
and improved ways of working. He will oversee all financial planning and esporting.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Andy Serkis will take the role of Creative Director, a non-Exec role that will allow him to
continue his research and production work across all aspects of performance capture.

Signed:

peipl fo_

Matthew Brown
Creative Capture Services Ltd

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

45



U BJECTIVES

s Short term {June to December 2017}
Infroduce a new staffing model for commissions and a new rate card for
charging out the studio and video suite to achieve total gross revenue
of £554,000 across 86 shooling days.

«  Medium term (January 2018 to June 2019
Increase the shoot days to 300+ over the period and grow gross
revenues to over £1m

« long term {July 2019 cnwards)
Cement our position as a leading performance capture studio by
increasing our footprint both in the UK and other teritories

MANAGEMENT TEAM
*  Matt Brown, CEQ

© Matt's background is in creatfive industries, tech and business and he has
axpert knowledge of the commercial, pdlifical and technologicadl frends
facing the creative industries tech sector and funding. Matt's role would
be fo oversee the strategic direction of the studic and set the vision for
sUCCess

* Sharen Reid, COO & Client Services Director
Former Creative Director and COQ in the UK and Europe, Sharon has set
up studios in London and run successful teams and profitable businesses
for over 20 years. Sharon's role would be the operational running and
efficiency of the business and staff team as well as client services, and
bringing In new lecads from the business sector

« Adam Phillips, CFO
Adam has over 15 years of industry experience with specific focus on
restructuring and improved ways of working, overseeing dll financial
plonning and reporting as well as ensuring all Job quotes deliver what
the studio needs

Andy Serkis, NonExec Director

Andy s an award-winning actor and Director, famous for his roles in Lord
of the Rings, Star Wars, Planet of the Apes and King Kong. Known as the
original champion of performance and motion capture, Andy will use his
wide ranging industry contacts to ensure the Studio remains a leader in
the indusfry.

« Day to day operational decision making will be taken by the three
person management team
»  Quarterly business reviews will take place with dll stakeholders

N
« Al relevant staff given specific sales targets

Document Classlification - KPMG Confidential

46



02 May 2017

BUSINESS OVERVYIEW

+ Creative Capture Services Limited will specialise in performance
caplure and story telling. It will bring together some of the world's
leading creative artists and fechnicians to provide the highest
level of character creation, story telling and service provision.

= The studio will provide a range of services covering pre-pitch, pre-
vis, pre-production, production and post

« Services dslivered via partnership model in the short o medium
term while establishing aglle in-house capabiiifies

» Heavy focus on real time VFX high lo differeniiate from
competition

» Services extend to Fim, TV, Games, Commerclals, AR, VR & MR

+ In house R&D lab keeps us af the culting edge and drives
partnerships

+ Revenue straoms will come from ulilising both the main stage a
new video production/streaming suile

Fi VERV!

- The new look studic model has had dll the non-essential costs
taken outin ordler to rebuild from a small core team that focuses
on establishing a solid revenue pipeline that will allow us to
constaniy improve our systems, statf team and parinerships into
Yecr 2 and beyond

« As well as focusing on commercial revenues, we plan to seek
strategic partnerships with new platforms and use grants fo build
up the technical pipeline

+ Mow with a lower cost base and a dramatically reduced
haadcount, we will focus aggressively on new business

* To ensure there is sufficient working capital in the first six months,
cost will be kept low - including reductions in senior team salaries

+ Operating with a reduced footprint and streamlined staff
+ Software costs have been reduced to £9,000 per year,
+ Senior staff will take a pay cut and numbers of staff will decrecse
to 2 full fime salaried staff and 2 part fime contracted staff
» 3 contracted/transitional roles that secure significant institutional
knowledge
» Book keeper and IT outsourced
+ 60% of 3 R&D salaries offset by grants
» Annudl cornpensation costs reduced o just over £340,000
« Total cost of sales £378,000 per year
» A deep understanding of the costs of service provision mean that
a reqlistic and profitable rate can be set for all work

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

47



* Previous clients such as DICE and RSC offer repeat collaboration
opportunities ond with a reworked approach, we have
opporiunities to upsell to existing clients

= New commissions such as Magic Leap offer high profile and
margin revenue possibliiifies

« An intense focus on securing capiure revenue from clients in all
segments is already developing

+  Our potenfial clients are looking for a service thatis tallored fo their
capture needs that is delivered on fime, to budget and to agreed
quatity

+ During studio down fime, facilities utilized by other businesses, eg
as event or demo space

» Repositioning facilities to accommodate other non-capture
activity such as video production is a major route to diversification

MARKETIN

* New [ook sfudio i positioned as a B2B service using business
channels ~ focus on a simplified website with a separate
recruitment site to be used when heeded

+ Build the brand up as a leading performance capiure studio using
parinerships, white papers and speaking opporfunities to grow
awareness

+ Regular studio blog integrated into site

+ Maintain and grow relafionships with existing pariners and
suppliers such as Xsens, Yicon and Epic

+ There is an opporfunily to better integrate with pariners,
outsourcing lower value / higher volume work

» Particulary exciting is the prospect of strategic partnerships with
new platforms, such as Magic Leap

« Nvizible to act as aredltime VFX partner, leveraging their 10+ years
experience delivering high qudiity VFX to film, TV and other
formats

+ Collaborate with Digital Catapult to create a R&D lab at Ealing.
further developing our capabilities and those of our partners

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

— e e e e



Appendix 8 Glossary

CMS
Company

Coutts
Creative England

EBITDA

Enigma

Gateley

Hilco

Joint Administrators/welourfus
KPMG

Metis

New Dawns

Purchaser 1

Purchaser 2

QFCH

aan -

+ ).

#,

CMS Cameron McKenna Nabarro Olswang
LLP

The Imaginarium Studios Limited- in
Administration

Coutts & Co
Creative England Limited

Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation
and Amortisation

Enigma Video Games Limited
Gateley Plc

Hilco Global

Steve Absolom and Will Wright
KPMG LLP

Metis Partners

New Dawns (London 2017) Limited
Creative Capture Services Limited
Jawjip Limited

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

- KPMG Confidential 49



TUPE Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006

Any references in these proposals to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 respectively.

E%l Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 50



Appendix 9 Notice: About this statement of proposals

This statement of proposals ('proposals’) has been prepared by Steve Absolom and Will
Wright, the Joint Administrators of The Imaginarium Studios Limited — in Administration (the
‘Company’), solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving
the purposes of the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied
upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

These proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in refation to the debt of or any
financial interest in the Company or any other company in the same group.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are iliustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on these proposals for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of these proposals.

Stephen John Absolom and William James Wright are authorised to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & \Wales.

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.
The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal
liability. The appointments of the Joint Administratars are personal to them and, to the fullest

extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability to any person in respect of these proposals or the conduct of the administration.

m Document Classification - KPMG Gonfidential 51



www.kpmg.com

©® 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International™, a
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

For full details of our professional regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory Information' at

www. kpmg.com/uk

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the
circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is
received or that it will continue to he accurate in the future. No one should act on such information
without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG International Cooperative.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

52



